3

1

2

5

6

7 8

9 10

11

12 13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20 21

22

23

24

25

[Presidio Neighborhood Representative Work Group]

Resolution re-establishing the Presidio Neighborhood Representative Work Group to be comprised of representatives from affected neighborhoods and City Departments.

WHEREAS, The Presidio Trust has begun the process of changing the Presidio Trust Management Plan (PTMP), last adopted in May of 2002; and.

WHEREAS, The Presidio Trust is anticipated to release the draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) containing an analysis of the environmental impacts of developments proposed at the Presidio in early June 2008; and,

WHEREAS, The City and members of the public will be given an anticipated 45 day period to comment on the changes to the Presidio Trust Management Plan and draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement; and,

WHEREAS, The development in the Presidio could have a tremendous impact upon the City's infrastructure and the demand for City services; and,

WHEREAS, The development of the Presidio could have a tremendous impact upon the neighborhoods surrounding the Presidio, especially with regard to traffic, transit. congestion, parking and the impacts directly outside all of the Presidio gates; and.

WHEREAS, The Presidio and Golden Gate National Parks provide benefits to the City and County of San Francisco by protecting and managing the parklands which provide open space for recreation, education, and the enjoyment of wildlife at no cost to residents of the City and their visitors; and, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby re-establish the Presidio Neighborhood Representative Work Group, which shall be subject to the mandates of the

-one representative of the Golden Gate Valley Neighborhood Association selected I
the Golden Gate Valley Neighborhood Association,
-one representative of the Sierra Club selected by the Sierra Club,

-one representative of the Marina Merchants Association selected by the Marina Merchants Association,

-one representative of the Presidio Environmental Council selected by the Presdio Environmental Council,

-one representative of the San Francisco Architectural Heritage organization selected by the San Francisco Architectural Heritage organization,

-one representative of the Jordan Park Improvement Association selected by the Jordan Park Improvement Association.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Presidio Neighborhood Representative Work Group shall begin meeting immediately in order to develop its comments on the Presidio Trust Management Plan and Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Work Group shall develop a report on the planning actions by the Presidio Trust; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Work Group shall report any of its findings, concerns or recommendations to the Board of Supervisors City Operations and Neighborhood Services Committee; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Office of the City Administrator and other relevant City agencies, including the Public Utilities Commission, the Municipal Transportation Authority, Department of Public Works, Transportation Authority, Planning Department, Controller, City Attorney, Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, and the Mayor's Office of Economic and Workforce Development, but not limited thereto, shall provide assistance the work group; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Planning Department, with assistance from the City Attorney, shall provide comments on the Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement and Presidio Trust Management Plan, which shall be provided to the Board of Supervisors City Operations and Neighborhood Services Committee and to the Presidio Trust Board of Directors and the Presidio Trust NEPA Compliance Officer.

Supervisor Alioto-Pier BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails Resolution

File Number:

080475

Date Passed:

Resolution re-establishing the Presidio Neighborhood Representative Work Group to be comprised of representatives from affected neighborhoods and City Departments.

June 3, 2008 Board of Supervisors — AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

June 3, 2008 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED AS AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED AS AMENDED on June 3, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> ngela Calvillo lerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newson,

Date Approved